

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

THE CITY OF CHICAGO,

Plaintiff,

v.

JEFF SESSIONS, Attorney General of the
United States,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-05720

Hon. Harry D. Leinenweber

COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS,
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT, AND RULE 56(d) REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY

DATED: February 28, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JOHN R. LAUSCH, JR.
United States Attorney

JOHN R. TYLER
Assistant Director

ARJUN GARG
W. SCOTT SIMPSON
Attorneys, U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20530
Phone: (202) 305-8613
Fax: (202) 616-8470
E-Mail: arjun.garg@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The City Does Not Challenge Final Agency Action That Is Judicially Reviewable. 2

 II. The Challenged Conditions Are Authorized by Statute. 4

 III. The Challenged Conditions Are Consistent with the Spending Clause. 12

 IV. The Challenged Conditions Do Not Commandeer the City..... 17

 V. The Challenged Conditions Are Not Arbitrary or Capricious. 18

 VI. The City Is Not Entitled to a Declaration That It Complies with 8 U.S.C. § 1373..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbs v. Sullivan,
963 F.2d 918 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 4

Acker v. EPA,
290 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 4

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013) 17

Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
552 U.S. 214 (2008) 8

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012) 19

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,
548 U.S. 291 (2006) 6

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 2, 3

Benning v. Georgia,
391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 15

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979) 12

Charles v. Verhagen,
348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 15

Citizens for Appropriate Rural Roads v. Fogg,
815 F.3d 1068 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 4

City of New York v. United States,
179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 18

Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury,
489 U.S. 803 (1989) 21

Ethridge v. Harbor House Rest.,
861 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 2

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 19

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006) 10

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991) 9-10

Hillshire Brands Co. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.,
2016 WL 6892885 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 23, 2016) 23

Impro Prods., Inc. v. Block,
722 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 2

Jerome Milton, Inc. v. FTC,
734 F. Supp. 1416 (N.D. Ill. 1990) 3, 4

King v. Cooke,
26 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 1994) 23

Laskowski v. Spellings,
546 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2008) 11

Lockhart v. United States,
546 U.S. 142 (2005) 9

Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius,
638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011) 12

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994) 12

Mayweathers v. Newland,
314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) 16

McKenzie v. City of Chicago,
118 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1997) 10, 11

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) 11

Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Ry. v. Browning,
310 U.S. 362 (1940) 23

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 18

Pozzie v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
48 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 18

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) 18

Rattlesnake Coal. v. EPA,
509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 3

Reno v. Condon,
528 U.S. 141 (2000) 16

S. Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987) 6, 17

Smith v. Office of Civilian Health & Med. Program of Uniformed Servs.,
97 F.3d 950 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 18

Steinle v. San Francisco,
230 F. Supp. 3d 994 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 22

Stone v. INS,
514 U.S. 386 (1995) 7

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998) 21

U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Meinhold,
510 U.S. 939 (1993) 12

United States v. Elkins,
683 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 14

United States v. Kebodeaux,
570 U.S. 387 (2013) 14

United States v. Outboard Marine Corp.,
104 F.R.D. 405 (N.D. Ill. 1984) 2

United States v. Wise,
370 U.S. 405 (1962) 9

Van Wyhe v. Reisch,
581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 15-16

Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 12

W. Fuels-Illinois, Inc. v. ICC,
878 F.2d 1025 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 19

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 10

Statutes

Municipal Code of Chicago § 2-173-042 21

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 2, 3

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 20

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1226..... 14, 19, 22

8 U.S.C. § 1227..... 13, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1231..... 14, 22

8 U.S.C. § 1252..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1324..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1357..... 14, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1373..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 510..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 530C 5-6

34 U.S.C. § 10101..... 5

34 U.S.C. § 10102..... *passim*

34 U.S.C. § 10110..... 5

34 U.S.C. § 10152..... 13

34 U.S.C. § 10153.....	<i>passim</i>
34 U.S.C. § 10154.....	20
34 U.S.C. § 10156.....	5
34 U.S.C. § 10157.....	5
34 U.S.C. § 10202.....	8
34 U.S.C. § 10251.....	13, 14, 19
34 U.S.C. § 20901.....	14
34 U.S.C. § 20927.....	14
DOJ Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 2960 (2006).....	6
<u>Regulations</u>	
2 C.F.R. § 200.203(c)(2).....	15
28 C.F.R. pt. 18.....	20
28 C.F.R. § 66.12.....	7
Federal Support for Local Law Enforcement Equipment Acquisition Exec. Order No. 13,688, 80 Fed. Reg. 3451 (Jan. 16, 2015).....	7
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	20, 23
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
H.R. Rep. No. 109-233 (2005).....	1, 7, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996).....	22
S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996).....	22
